date. Acquisition accounting entries have been based on the terms of the Offer

and the assumptions set out in at the end of the balance sheet in order to arrive

at an unaudited pro-forma consolidated balance sheet for the Merged Entity as

at 31 December 2009.

MRL will undertake a comprehensive assessment of the fair value of the assets

and liabilities acquired after completion of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet is indicative only. MRL has drawn its own

conclusions based on the known facts and other publicly available information.

If the facts, circumstances, assumptions or other information should prove to be

different to that described, the conclusions may change accordingly.

This Section should be read in conjunction with Section 6 of this Bidder‟s

Statement, which provides details of MRL's current intentions regarding Mesa.

 29

7.2 Audit Reviewed Balance Sheets for MRL and Mesa and  Pro-Forma Balance

 Sheet for the Merged Entity if MRL acquires 100% of Mesa at 31 December 2009

MRL

Audit Reviewed

MAS

Audit Reviewed Consolidated

 Balance sheet Balance sheet Proforma

 31 Dec-09 31 Dec-09 Merged Entity

Current assets

Cash 86,013 3,421 85,934

Trade and other receivables 37,676 238 37,914

Inventories 16,647 386 17,033

Financial assets 855 - 855

Other assets 3,634 21 3,655

Total Currrent Assets 144,825 4,066 145,391

Non current Assets

Intangible asset 10,235 - 10,235

Mining properties 219,826  - 281,231

Investments (equity method) 189 - 189

Financial assets 5,521 - 5,521

Plant & equipment 169,956 1,387 171,343

Related party loans 9 - 9

Deferred tax assets 10,871 - 10,871

Total non current assets 416,606 1,387 479,399

Total Assets 561,431 5,453 624,790

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 35,659 1,772 37,431

Finance lease liabilities 10,243 - 10,243

Income tax payable 3,673 - 3,673

Provisions 4,692 93 4,785

Total current liabilities 54,267 1,865 56,132

Non Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables - non current 13 - 13

Loans 45,000 - 45,000

Finance lease liabilities 10,646 - 10,646

Deferred tax liabilities 80,119 - 80,119

Provisions 10,986 - 10,986

Total non current liabilities 146,764 - 146,764

Total Liabilities 201,031 1,865 202,896

Net Assets 360,400 3,588 421,894

Equity

Issued capital  276,074 34,673 341,068

Reserves  4,924 129 4,924

Retained earnings - current 79,402 (31,214) 78,902

Total Equity 360,400 3,588 421,894

 Adjusted for 100% ownership of Polaris Metals NL which occurred post 31 December 2009.

 30

7.3 Assumptions

MRL acquires 100% acceptance of the Mesa Shares.

MRL is required by Australian equivalent of International Accounting Standards

to consolidate Mesa.

Purchase consideration of $64.993 million consists of:

 $’000

New MRL Shares for MAS Shares at MRL market value on